
 
 
 

 
Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 

 
 
Date Friday 29 April 2016 

Time 2.00 pm 

Venue Saltwell Room, Civic Suite, Gateshead Council 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 

[Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman’s 

agreement] 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 January 2016  (Pages 1 - 6) 

3. Declarations of Interest, if any.   

4. Quarterly Performance and Operational Report  (Pages 7 - 12) 

 Report of the Bereavement Services Manager. 

5. Financial Monitoring Report 2015/16: Provisional Outturn as at 
31/03/2016  (Pages 13 - 18) 

 Report of the Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the 
Joint Committee 

6. Risk Register Update 2016/17  (Pages 19 - 26) 

 Joint Report of the Treasurer to the Joint Committee, Corporate 
Director Resources and Corporate Director Neighbourhood Services. 

7. Internal Audit Charter  (Pages 27 - 48) 

 Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager  

8. Annual Internal Audit Report 2015/16.  (Pages 49 - 62) 

 Report of the Corporate Director of Resources and Treasurer to the 
Joint Committee. 

9. DCLG Review of Crematoria Provision and Facilities  (Pages 63 - 92) 

 Report of the Bereavement Services Manager 

10. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 

Colette Longbottom 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 



 
County Hall 
Durham 
21 April 2016 
 
 
To: The Members of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 

 
 
Durham County Council:- 
 
Councillors: O Temple (Chairman), A Batey, K Dearden, C Hampson, I Jewell, 
O Milburn, T Nearney, M Plews and W Stelling 
 
Gateshead Council: 
 
Councillors K Dodds (Vice-Chairman), M Charlton, D Davidson, L Green, 
J Lee, M Ord and P Ronan 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Lucy Gladders Tel: 03000 269712 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
At a Meeting of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee held in Committee Room 1A, 
County Hall, Durham on Friday 29 January 2016 at 2.00 pm 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor O Temple (Chairman) 

 

Members of the Committee: 
 
Durham County Council 
Councillors A Batey, K Dearden, C Hampson, I Jewell, T Nearney and M Plews 
 
Gateshead Council: 

Councillors K Dodds (Vice-Chairman), M Charlton, D Davidson, L Green, J Lee and M Ord 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors O Milburn (Durham County Council) 
and Councillors D Davidson and P Ronan (Gateshead Council). 
 
2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 25 September 2015  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2015 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
3 Declarations of Interest, if any.  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4 Performance and Operational Report  
 
The Joint Committee considered a report of the Bereavement Services Manager which 
provided an update relating to performance and other operational matters (for copy see file 
of minutes). 
 
The Bereavement Services Manager advised that during the period 1 September 2015 to 
31 December 2015 inclusive, there were 455 cremations undertaken, an increase of 18 on 
the comparable period last year. 
 
It was further reported that during the period, 4 memorial plaques were sold which 
represented a decrease of 11 (£4,394) year on year. In addition a new memorial tower had 
been installed providing a wider choice to families of memorials to purchase. 
 
With regard to operational matters it was reported that following adhoc arrangements which 
had been put in place to cover the cleaner’s post which was vacated in November 2014, a 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Service Level Agreement had now been put in place with Durham County Council’s 
facilities management team at a cost of £6,599 for cleaning services. This had been 
factored into the budget proposals considered later in the Agenda. 
 
The Be
[...]
oint report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood 
Services and Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee which 
set out details of income and expenditure in the period 1 April 2015 to 31 December 2015, 
together with an updated projected outturn position for 2015/16, highlighting areas of 
over/underspend against the revenue budgets at a service expenditure analysis level. The 
report further detailed the funds and reserved of the Joint Committee at 1 April 2015 and 
forecast outturn position at 31 March 2016, taking into account the updated financial 
positions (for copy see file of minutes). 
 
The Head of Finance (Financial Services) referred members to the table on page 26 of the 
report which highlighted the annual budget, year to date spend and forecast outturn / 
variances for each budget line; an explanation for each of those variances was contained 
within paragraph 6 of the report. He further pointed out that there was a number of one off 
items of expenditure, including the extension to existing car park that had been included in 
the forecasts that would not be recurring items. 
 
Regarding earmarked reserves the Head of Finance (Financial Services) advised that 
contributions to Reserves were forecasted to be £15,922 more than budgeted, primarily 
due to the increase in cremation income during the year and the over provision in the 
CAMEO abatement budget, which was offset by the additional car park extension costs 
being met in year. This therefore resulted in a net transfer to the Cremator Replacement 
Reserve of £205,308 in year. 
 
The retained reserves of the Joint Committee at 31 March 2016 were forecast to be 
£876,697, along with a General Reserve of £242,070. 
 
Resolved 
 
That members note the April to December 2015 revenue spend financial monitoring report 
and the updated outturn position at 31 March 2016, including the projected year end 
position with regards to the reserves and balances of the Joint Committee. 
[...]
ith regards to the 2016/17 revenue budget (for copy see file of 
minutes). 
 
The Head of Finance (Financial Services) advised that in light of the previous reports being 
approved the proposed 2016/17 budget was set out in Appendix 2 of the report. It was 
noted that the proposals incorporated £49,790 of one off expenditure requirements which 
would provide more scope in the 2017/18 budget setting round. These one off items related 
to works included in the Service Asset Management Plan approved by members at the 
previous meeting. 
 
With regards to earmarked reserves the estimated total of reserves at 31 March 2017 were 
forecast to be £1,399,750.  
 
Resolved: 
 

• That the Joint Committee noted and approved the budget proposals contained 
within the report. 

• That the forecast level of reserves and balances at 31 March 2017.  
 
 
 

Page 6



 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To provide Members of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee with the 

quarterly update relating to performance and other operational matters. 

Performance Update - Number of Cremations 

2. The table below provides details of the number of cremations for the period 1 

January 2016 to 31 March 2016 inclusive, with comparative data in the same 
periods last year: 

 2015/16 2016/17 Change 

January 134 115 - 19 

February 125 116 -  9 

March 129 118 - 11 

TOTAL 388 349 - 39 

 
 
3. There were 349 cremations undertaken during the period 1 January 2016 to 31 

March 2016, compared to 388 in the comparable period last year, a decrease 
of 39 year on year. Funeral Directors are experiencing similar trends with 
regards to the reduction in the death rate over the mild winter period. The 
profile of where families came from can be seen below: 

 
    Gateshead    90 
    Durham  202  
    Outside Area    57 
    Total   349 
 
4. The total number of cremations in 2015/16 was 1,296 compared with 1,320  in 

2014/15, a decrease of 24. 
 
5. The 2015/16 budget was set at a prudent assumption of 1,230 cremations 

during the year.The actual number of cremations undertaken was therefore 66 
more than the budgeted position.This is reflected in an over achievement of 
cremation fee income of £43,570 in year,which is included in the budgetary 
control report. 
 

6. The table below shows the comparative figures for the previous five financial 
years: 
 

 
Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 
 
29  April 2016 
 
Quarterly Performance and Operational 
Report – Position to 31 March 2016 
 

 

Report of Graham Harrison, Bereavement Services Manager 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



Year Cremations 

2010/11 1,188 

2011/12 1,258 

2012/13 1,404 

2013/14 1,191 

2014/15 1,320 

2015/16 1,296 

   
Memorials 
 
7. The table below outlines the number and value of the memorials sold in the 

period January  to March 2016 compared to the same period the previous year.  
 

 Jan – March 2014/15 Jan – March 2015/16 

   Number                £       Number              £ 

Large Plaques       4                    1,610       4                 1,563 

 
8. In overall terms, the number and value of memorials sold in the period January 

to March this year is broadly the same as last year. The total number and value 
of memorials sold in 2015/16 is 22 / £8,575 compared to 32 / £12,206 in 
2014/15, which represents a year on year decrease of 10 / £3,631.  
 

9. Members may recall that at the meeting held on 25 September 2015 the 
Service Asset Management Plan included an option to increase the availability 
of wall space through the construction of a second new memorial tower and this 
will be installed in due course, which will allow families a wider choice of 
memorials to purchase. 
 

Operational Matters 
 
The AED (Automated External Defibrillator)  

10. The AED (Automated External Defibrillator) equipment has been purchased 
and we are awaiting a date for the training to be carried out. 

50th Year Anniversary Celebrations 
 

11. Members will be aware that Moun
[...]
o hold the event. 

• Note the distribution of recycling income received to the respective charity. 

• Discuss and agree representation at the Burial and Cremation Conference. 

• Note the current position with regards to the car park extension. 

• Note the progress with regards to the cremator replacement project. 
 
 

Contact:     Graham Harrison, 03000 265606 

Page 10



 
 
 
Finance  
As identified in the report. 
 
Staffing 
 
As identified in the report. 
 
Risk 
 
There are no implications 
 
Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
There are no implications 
 
Accommodation 
 
There are no implications 
 
Crime and Disorder 
 
There are no implications 
 
Human Rights 
 
There are no implications 
 
Consultation 
 
None, however, Officers of Gateshead Council were provided with a copy of the report 
and given opportunity to comment/raise any detailed questions on the content of the 
report in advance of circulation to members of the Mountsett Crematorium. 
 
Procurement 
 
There are no implications 
 
Disability Issues 
 
There are no implications 
 
Legal Implications 
 
As outlined in the report 
 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee 
 

29 April 2016 
 
Financial Monitoring Report – Provisional 
Outturn as at 31 March 2016 
 

 
 
 

Joint Report of Oliver Sherratt – Corporate Director: Neighbourhood 
Services; Don McLure – Corporate Director: Resources and Treasurer 
to the Joint Committee. 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. This report sets out details of income and expenditure in the period 1 April 2015 to 31 
March 2016, together with the provisional outturn position for 2015/16, highlighting 
areas of over / underspend against the revenue budgets at a service expenditure 
analysis level.  

 
2. The report also details the funds and reserves of the Joint Committee at 1 April 2015 

and forecast final position at 31 March 2016, taking into acco
[...]
0 

Supplies & Services  121,330 78,982 90,794 (30,536) 

Agency & Contracted 7,000 5,877 5,877 (1,123) 

Central Support Costs 25,800 25,800 25,800 0 

Gross Expenditure 500,704 356,463 400,968 (99,736) 

Income (806,900) (849,000) (849,980) 
 

(43,080) 
 

Net Income (306,196) (492,537) (449,012) (142,816) 

Transfer to Reserves 
- Repairs Reserve 
- Cremator Reserve 
- General Reserve 

 
15,000 

126,306 
0 

 
0 
0 
0 

 
(1,152) 

285,274 
0 

 
(16,152) 
158,968 

0 

Distributable Surplus (164,890) 0 (164,890) 0 

65% Durham County Council 107,178 107,178 107,178 0 

35% Gateshead Council 57,712 57,712 57,712 0 

 

Mountsett Crematorium 
Earmarked Reserves 

Balance @ 
1 April 2015 

£ 

Transfers to 
Reserve 

£ 

Transfers 
From 

Reserve 
£ 

Balance @ 
31 March 2016 

£ 

Repairs Reserve 74,768 15,000 (16,152) 73,616 

Cremator Reserve 661,621 285,274 (16,920) 929,975 

General Reserve 225,150 16,920 0 242,070 

Total 961,539 317,194 (33,072) 1,245,661 

 
 
Explanation of Significant Variances between Original Budget and Forecast Outturn 
 
7. As can be seen from the table above, the projected outturn is showing a surplus (before 

transfers to reserves and distribution of surpluses to the partner authorities) of £449,012 
against a budgeted surplus of £306,196, (£142,816) more than the budgeted position. 
This compares with the previously forecast position, based on income and expenditure 
to 31 December, 2015, as reported to the Joint Committee in January, of a surplus 
(before transfers to reserves and distribution of surpluses to the partner authorities) of 

Page 14



£322,118 against a budgeted surplus of £306,196, (£15,922) more than the budgeted 
position. The provisional outturn is therefore £126,894 different (more underspent) than 
the previous forecast. 

 
8. The following section outlines the reasons for any significant variances by subjective 

analysis areas. Members should note that some transactions are undertaken annually at 
the y
[...]
rked Reserves 

Contributions to the earmarked reserves are forecast as (£142,816) more than 
originally budgeted, primarily due to the increase in cremation income during the 
year, the over provision in the CAMEO abatement budget and the Business Rates 

Page 16



refund, offset by the additional costs relating to the car park extension, albeit lower 
than previously anticipated. 
 
In line with the MCJC Reserve Policy to maintain a General Reserve of 30% of the 
income budget, a transfer to the General Reserve of (£16,920) is required at year 
end. This results in a net transfer to the Cremator Replacement Reserve of £268,354 
in year. 
 
The retained reserves of the Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee at 31 March 
2016 are forecast to be £1,003,591, along with a General Reserve of £242,070, 
giving a forecast total reserves and balances position of £1,245,661 at the year end. 

 

Recommendations and reasons 

9. It is recommended that:- 

• Members note the April 2015 to March 2016 revenue spend financial 
monitoring report and associated provisional outturn position at 31 March 
2016, including  the forecast year end position with regards to the reserves 
and balances of the Joint Committee. 

 

Contact(s):   Paul Darby       03000 261930 
                       Ed Thompson  03000 263481 

Page 17



 

Appendix 1:  Implications 
 

Finance 

Full details of the year to date and projected outturn financial performance of the Mountsett 
Crematorium are included within the body of the report.  
 
Staffing 

There are no staffing implications associated with this report. 
 
Risk  

The figures contained within this report have been extracted from the General Ledger, and 
have been scrutinised and supplemented with information supplied by the Bereavement 
Services Manager. The projected outturn has been produced taking into consideration 
spend to date, trend data and market intelligence, and includes an element of prudence. 
This, together with the informatio
[...]
tee on 25 September 

2015 has been reviewed, reassessed and updated in accordance with the Durham 
County Council methodology/approach to Risk Management. This entails an 
assessment of both the gross and net risk from each area, the difference between the 
gross and net risk score being that the net risk result is after taking into account existing 
control measures. 

 
4. In line with the previous report, two risk registers are being maintained, separately 

identifying Service and Operational risks.  
 
5. Both sections of the Risk Register have been reviewed by the Risk Officer responsible 

for Neighbourhood Services and the Bereavement Services Manager.  Net risk ratings 
have been agreed by consensus and actions to mitigate and/or tackle issues arising 
from the individual risks have been agreed for the forthcoming year.   

 
6. The Service Risks (i.e. those that are key to the service achieving its strategic 

objectives and priorities for improvement, linked to service improvement plans and the 
budget setting cycle) have been plotted onto a risk matrix, based on Net Risk Scores. 
This is set out at Appendix 2. The risk matrix plots the risk to a grid based upon the 
assessment of likelihood and impact scores.  The higher a risk is in the top right corner 
of the matrix the bigger a risk it is to the service. 

 
7. The car park at the crematorium is currently being extended.  To avoid major disruption 

to services the works are being carried out on Saturdays, Sundays and Monday every 
week, which has resulted in the closure of the crematorium ever Monday until the works 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 19



Page 2 of 8 

are completed at the end of April.  It is expected there will be a minimal loss of revenue 
by arranging cremations over the other four days.  

 
8. Major refurbishment work, involving installation of new cremators and an extension to 

the crematorium to house this new equipment, is due to start in January 2017. The 
contract for this work 
[...]
e/Assault from Member of the Public 6 4 

8 Slips, trips and falls 3 8 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 26



Mountsett Crematorium 
Joint Committee 
 

29 April 2016 
 
Internal Audit Charter 
 

 

 

 
 

Report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 
Manager 

 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. The purpose of this report is to seek agreement on the revised Internal Audit 

Charter to take immediate effect and to be applied to reviews undertaken as 
part of the Internal Audit plans for 2015/16 and 2016/17. 
 

Background 
 
2. The purpose of an Internal Charter is to define the role, authority and 

responsibility of the Internal Audit Service. 
 

3. The Charter reflects the requirements of Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
that came into effect 1 April 2013, and CIPFA’s accompanying Local 
Government Application Note, which are now the proper practices that underpin 
the requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2011, which 
require relevant public bodies to undertake an adequate and effective internal 
audit of its accounting records and its system of internal control.   

 
4. The Charter, in its current form, attached as Appendix 2, was previously 

considered by the Joint Committee at its meeting of 24 April 2015.  The Charter 
contains one revision (other than minor changes in post title) that relates to 
arrangements for holding an exit meeting following a review and preparation of 
a Draft Report as detailed in paragraph 43. 

 

Recommendation 
 

5. It is recommended that in considering the content of the report, the Joint 
Committee approve the revised Internal Audit Charter attached at Appendix 2. 

 

 

Contact: Paul Bradley Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud Manager DCC 
Tel: 03000 269645  

Agenda Item 7

Page 27



 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
Finance 
 
The broad programme of work undertaken by Internal Audit supports the Join
[...]
 N/A 

 

Page 91



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 January 2016
	4 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report
	5 Financial Monitoring Report 2015/16: Provisional Outturn as at 31/03/2016
	6 Risk Register Update 2016/17
	7 Internal Audit Charter
	Item 7 Internal Audit Charter App 2

	8 Annual Internal Audit Report 2015/16.
	9 DCLG Review of Crematoria Provision and Facilities
	Item 9 DCLG Review of Crematoria Provision and Facilities App 2
	DCLG Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Mountsett Crematorium Joint Committee held in Saltwell Room, Civic 
Suite, Gateshead Council on Friday 29 April 2016 at 2.00 pm

Present:

Councillor O Temple (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:

Durham County Council
Councillors A Batey, I Jewell, T Nearney and M Plews

Gateshead Council:
Councillors D Davidson, L Green and J Lee

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Charlton (Gateshead Council) 
and Councillors K Dearden, C Hampson and O Milburn.

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 January 2016 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2015 were conformed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

3 Declarations of Interest, if any. 

There were no declarations of interest submitted.

4 Quarterly Performance and Operational Report 

The Joint Committee received a report of the Bereavement Services Manager which 
provided a quarterly update relating to performance and other operational matters (for copy 
see file of minutes).

The Bereavement Services Manager reported that during the quarter 349 cremations were 
undertaken compared to 388 in the comparable period last year, a decrease of 39. It was 
noted however that Funeral Directors were experiencing similar trends and could be 
attributed to the reduction in the death rate over the mild winter period.

Regarding the 2015/16 budget it was noted that this was set at a prudent assumption of 
1,230 cremations during the year and had been exceeded by 66. This reflected an 
overachievement of income of £43,570 in year.



With regard to the sale of memorial plaques it was reported that sales were broadly in line 
with the comparable period last year, however across the year the number and value of 
memorials sold represented a year on year decrease of 10 / £3,631. 

Moving on to operational matters the Bereavement Services Manager advised that 
following on from the last meeting the AED (Automated External Defibrillator) equipment 
had now been purchased and training was due to be carried out shortly.

As discussed at the previous meeting, Mountsett Crematorium would be celebrating its 50th 
year anniversary on 23 July 2016. It was reported that the Bereavement Services Manager 
had drafted an anniversary booklet which was available for members to view and comment 
upon. Further comments or suggestions regarding the event were welcomed.

The Bereavement Services Manager further reported on the Recycling of Metals Scheme 
and that a cheque for the sum of £4,444 had been received and would be presented to 
Derwentside Hospice Care Foundation in due course.

Further details were reported in respect of the Cremation and Burial Conference which was 
scheduled to be held on 4-6 July 2016 at Stratford-upon-Avon. It was reported that the Vice 
Chair of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee and Bereavement Services 
Manager would be attending and views were sought on whether Mountsett also wanted to 
send a representative.

The Bereavement Services Manager then provided an update on the car park extension, 
advising that work was now completed. It was noted however that a service had taken 
place earlier in the week and the car park had again overspilled onto the highway.

In conclusion it was reported that, further to discussion and agreement at the last meeting 
to proceed with the replacement of cremators and the installation of mercury abatement 
equipment, a tender exercise had now been undertaken and  4 bids had been received. It 
was hoped that the tender would be awarded next week and further details would be 
reported to members in due course. 

Councillor Temple at this point added that he had found the observation of the tender 
process extremely valuable and he was confident that a good and competitive tender had 
been received.

Moving on to arrangements for the 50th birthday celebration, Councillor Green commented 
that she was not in favour of the balloon release as they could cause damage and be 
harmful to animals. Councillor Batey further commented that she to agreed and added the 
Joint Committee must be mindful of others and think about how this would or could be 
perceived by those who had had a family member or relative cremated at Mountsett. It was 
agreed therefore that this idea should not be taken forward.

Councillor Jewell commented that he was concerned that it was getting very close to the 
anniversary and not all arrangements had been made. He further asked whether the date 
had been set and all relevant parties notified. The Bereavement Services Manager advised 
that it was proposed that the anniversary celebrations take place on Saturday 23 July and 
that funeral directors were aware of provisional date. It was noted that Saturday was a 
quiet day for the crematorium with very few cremations taking place. In addition it was a 



good day for the community to attend. It was therefore agreed that the anniversary 
celebrations would take place on this day.

Moving on discussion took place regarding the upcoming conference and exhibition at 
Stratford-upon-Avon in July 2016. It was noted that the Bereavement Services Manager 
and Vice Chair of the Central Durham Crematorium Committee were attending and views 
were sought as to whether the Joint Committee wanted to also send a representative from 
Mountsett. 

After discussion, the committee agreed that Councillor Plews who was also the Vice Chair 
of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee, attend on behalf of both Joint 
Committee’s and that a verbal update would be given to the committee at the September 
meeting.

Regarding the car park extension, Councillor Jewell asked whether there would be any 
scope to allocate parking bays along the redundant road heading towards the Plough Inn 
and provide a footpath through to the Crematorium, in order to alleviate parking problems. 
Councillor Temple suggested that the Bereavement Services Manager reports back to a 
future meeting with further details and suggestions in line with the options previously 
submitted to the Joint Committee.

Resolved:

That the Joint Committee note:-
 The current performance of the crematorium
 The purchase of an Automated External Defibrillator
 That arrangements for the 50th anniversary celebrations be progressed. That no 

balloon release should take place and that the event shall be held on Saturday 23 
July 2016.

 The distribution of recycling income received to the respective charity.
 That Councillor Plews, Vice-Chairman of the Central Durham Joint Committee along 

with the Bereavement Services Manager represent to the Joint Committee at the 
Burial and Cremation Conference.

 The current position with regards to the car park extension.
 The progress with regards to the cremator replacement project.

5 Financial Monitoring Report 2015/16: Provisional Outturn as at 31/03/2016 

The Joint Committee received a joint report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood 
Services and Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee which 
set out details of income and expenditure for the period 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016, 
together with the provisional outturn position for 2015/16, highlighting areas of 
over/underspend against the revenue budgets at a service expenditure analysis level (for 
copy see file of minutes).

The report further detailed the funds and reserves of the Joint Committee at 1 April 2015 
along with the forecast final position at 31 March 2016, taking into account the updated 
financial outturn projections.



The Principal Accountant advised that the projected outturn showed a surplus before 
transfers to reserves and distribution of surpluses to the partner authorities of £449,012 
against a budgeted surplus of £306,196 (£142,816) more than the budgeted position. The 
provisional outturn was therefore £126,894 more underspent than previous forecast. 

Further details were reported with regard to significant variances within employees, 
premises and supplies and services, most significantly a refund of Business Rates totalling 
£91,117 which had been received in the final quarter of the year. It was also reported that 
there had been an increase of income of £43,080 and this was mainly due to an additional 
66 cremations being undertaken during the year offset by lower sales of memorial plaques 
and an increase in miscellaneous income.

Moving on the Principal Accountant reported that contributions to earmarked reserves were 
forecast as £142,816 more than originally budgeted, primarily due to the increase in 
cremation income, the over provision in the CAMEO abatement budget and the refund of 
£91k for Business Rates. This was partially offset by additional costs relating to the car 
park extension.  In line with the Reserves Policy a transfer to the General Reserve of 
£16,920 was required at year end and a resulted in a net transfer to the Cremator 
Replacement Reserve of £268,354.

Councillor Nearney asked whether there were any plans to bring forward any work on the 
crematorium improvements with the cash received from the refund of Business Rates. In 
response the Principal Accountant advised that there were no plans to bring forward any 
works and it was considered more prudent to hold onto the additional funds, which could 
potentially reduce loan repayments required to fund the cremator replacement works.

Resolved:

That the content of the report be noted.

6 Risk Register Update 2016/17 

The Joint Committee received a joint report of the Corporate Director Neighbourhood 
Services and Corporate Director Resources and Treasurer to the Joint Committee which 
provided an update on the current position with regards to the Risk Register (for copy see 
file of minutes).

The Principal Accountant reported that both sections of the Risk Register had been 
reviewed by the Risk Officer and Bereavement Services Manager and net risk ratings had 
been agreed by consensus.  Actions to mitigate and/or tackle issues arising from the 
individual risks had been agreed for the forthcoming year.

It was further reported that during the car park extension to avoid major disruption to 
services, all works had been carried out on Saturdays, Sundays and Monday every week. 
As a result there had been minimal loss of revenue by arranging cremations over the four 
remaining days.

With regard to major refurbishment work, involving the installation of new cremators and an 
extension to the crematorium to house new equipment it was noted that a full risk 
assessment for the project would be completed for the September 2016 risk report.



Resolved:

That the content of the report be noted and that the Risk Registers be kept up to date and 
reviewed by the Joint Committee on a half yearly basis.

7 Internal Audit Charter 

The Joint Committee received a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 
Manager which sought agreement on the revised Internal Audit Charter to take immediate 
effect and to be applied to reviews undertaken as part of the Internal Audit plans for 
2015/16 and 2016/17 (for copy see file of minutes).

Resolved:

That the content of the report be noted and the Revised Internal Audit Charter be 
approved.

8 Annual Internal Audit Report 2015/16. 

The Joint Committee received a report of the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate Fraud 
Manager which presented the Annual Internal Audit Report for 2015/16 (for copy see file of 
minutes).

It was reported that based on the work undertaken the Chief Internal Auditor and Corporate 
Fraud Manager was able to provide a Substantial overall assurance opinion on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of internal control operating across the Joint Committee in 
2015/16.

Councillor Temple asked whether it was known what percentage of departments achieved 
a Substantial assurance across the council. In response the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Corporate Fraud Manager advised that around 30% of services were provided with a 
Substantial assurance opinion.

Resolved:

That the content of the report be noted.

9 DCLG Review of Crematoria Provision and Facilities 

The Joint Committee received a report of the Bereavement Services Manager which 
informed members of a Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG 
consultation paper on Crematoria provision and facilities, seeking the views of crematoria 
providers (for copy see file of minutes).

The Bereavement Services Manager advised that the consultation posed 42 questions and 
answers to the 22 relating to crematoria providers were included within Appendix 3 of the 
report. 



Discussion then ensued regarding Iconography as it was reported that Mountsett did not 
have the facility to enable the fixed iconography to be removed and be replaced with an 
alternative faith’s symbol. Councillor Temple commented that this could be a concern due 
to the number of humanist funerals taking place at Mountsett. Councillor Jewell asked 
whether any comments had been made by any faith groups regarding the fixed 
iconography. The Bereavement Services manager advised that there had not. It was 
further noted that the cross had been in place since 1966 and was permanently fixed to the 
marble wall. 

Councillor Temple further commented that Gateshead had a large Jewish population and 
would find it interesting to see what the cremation figures were for Saltwell Crematorium for 
this demographic. In response the Waste Recycling and Contract Manager (Gateshead 
Council) advised that only 1 Sikh cremation had taken place and no Hindu or Jewish 
cremations had been undertaken between Jan 2015 – Dec 2016. He further commented 
that they used a cover to conceal the cross for humanist funerals and agreed that this 
could also be a suitable solution for Mountsett.  

It was therefore suggested that the Bereavement Services Manager verbally report back to 
a future meeting regarding how this issue was managed in other crematoria and enquiries 
be made as to a suitable solution for Mountsett given the growing number of humanist 
funerals being undertaken.

Resolved:

That the Department of Communities and Local Governments review of crematoria be 
noted along with the responses to the consultation questions.


